
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 
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Waern, Margda; Åberg, Maria 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Kristine Pape 
Norwegian University of Science and Technology, Norway 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I have read this manuscript with interest. The data material which 
the article builds on is solid and the results are interesting. I also find 
the manuscript tidy and well written. My two main comments are 
related to the time dimension (age-period-cohort), which I believe 
has to be addressed more thoroughly, and to the presentation of 
results. I also have some minor comments regarding the outcome 
measures. These are all presented in detail under.  
 
1. Time issues (time-period-cohort):  
1969 to 2005 is a long time, and there has been important changes 
in this period (attitudes towards mental illness, time of diagnosis of 
mental illness?, treatment of mental illness, proportion with higher 
education, labour market possibilities for those with low education, 
health impairments or lower cognitive abilities, proportion of young 
people with a disability pension, etc…). Are there evidence for such 
changes in your data? You report the overall prevalence of 
psychiatric diagnoses at conscript – was this constant across the 
period?  
 
There is also an issue of time related to differences in follow-up 
between the oldest and youngest men in the cohort, in particular 
related to outcomes taken from the LISA. Men at conscript in 1969- 
79 could be registered for marginalization for the first time in 1990 
(at age 30 - 40). I believe that this could influence the results. Also, I 
think it is problematic to assess long-term unemployment in all the 
men only in 2005 (at which time the men in the cohort were aged 
from 20 to 55); being unemployed at age 20 represents something 
else than being unemployed at age 50. Also, the oldest in the cohort 
eligible for assessment of long-term unemployment in 2005 is a 
selected group (“healthy worker effect”) as they have survived 
without disability pension beyond their 50th birthday.  
 
I believe that these issues should be addressed throughout the 
manuscript, including analytical approaches (such as analyses 
within strata of age/year more than just “adjusting” for period), 
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presentation of some results from these analyses and discussion on 
how time may influence the findings.  
 
2. Presentation of results:  
“Balance”: I think the manuscript could be better balanced in relation 
to research hypotheses 1 and 2. The analyses on IQ receive much 
more space and attention, to such a degree that the relationship 
between NPD and outcomes becomes less emphasized.  
 
Tables 3-5 are “heavy” to read. Could at least some of this be 
presented graphically in order to increase availability for the reader? 
In particular, I think it would be nice to have a figure illustrating the 
(lack of) moderating effect of IQ on the relationship between NPD 
and outcomes.  
 
3. Outcomes:  
The four outcomes are all registered at different time periods and in 
different ways. I believe that you have a reason for doing it this way. 
However, this makes it a bit difficult for the reader to “hang in”, and it 
is particularly important that you define the measures properly in the 
methods section (page 6, “marginalization and mortality”). Specific 
issues that I believe needs attention:  
- What means by “Welfare support» (it is not clear to me what kind of 
benefit this is)  
- For welfare support and unemployment it is also a bit unclear how 
these were measured: i.e. on page 7 (lines 48-50) you write: 
“Logistic regression analyses were chosen since welfare support 
was measured by an accumulated binary measure” – it is unclear 
how this was done.  
- See comment below concerning unemployment  
- Mortality – which period?  
 
Also, for the measures that are not “final” – unemployment and 
welfare support – I believe that there are alternative ways to 
operationalize these. Most importantly, these could be assessed as 
repeated measurements (e.g. each year) and analyzed in logistic 
longitudinal models. Other alternatives could be to assess the 
outcomes at certain time points e.g. at age 30 (then again, this 
introduces the problem with differing unemployment trends across 
the period).  
 
 
4. Other things:  
In table 2, I miss something about birthyear/period of the two 
samples.  
 
Also, something about “eligibility” for outcomes in the two samples 
could possibly be included in Table 2, or in the text (i.e. how many 
were “eligible” for long-term unemployment in 2005)?  
 
Do you have the possibility to do the analyses within brothers? This 
would strengthen the analyses, and allow better adjustment for 
unobserved/unobserveable confounding (which could affect your 
results).  
 
Page 11: Table 2 Proportion and frequency of educational level (“of” 
missing)  
 
Page 9, line 52: Punctuation missing after “support”. 
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REVIEWER Glyn Lewis 
University College London, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 20-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The question asked about the long term outcomes of people with 
non-psychotic disorder is an important one. It is also well addressed 
using record linkage in Sweden that can provide important insights 
into long term follow ups.  
 
My main criticism is that there is some confusion about how different 
potential risk factors combine. The two main options are 
confounding and interaction. IQ is a potential confounder between 
NPD and the outcomes. This is usually studied by adjusting for IQ in 
a multivariable model. I think they should perform this analysis. The 
second possibility is that there is an interaction between IQ and NPD 
(as suggested by the authors on p 15 line 23). This should be tested 
using an interaction term(s) within a multivariable model. I also think 
they should perform this analysis. They could also simplify the 
presentation of the results by modelling IQ score as a continuous 
variable. This would make the results a bit easier to follow as the 
current tables are quite busy.  
 
 
The diagnoses at conscription appear to be unstandardised. This is 
a limitation but more details about the thoroughness of the screening 
would be useful. Missing people with depression and anxiety is very 
common if a standardised screening tool is not used. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

Kristine Pape  

 

Norwegian University of Science and Technology, Norway  

 

REVIEWER COMMENTS: I have read this manuscript with interest. The data material which the 

article builds on is solid and the results are interesting. I also find the manuscript tidy and well written. 

My two main comments are related to the time dimension (age-period-cohort), which I believe has to 

be addressed more thoroughly, and to the presentation of results. I also have some minor comments 

regarding the outcome measures. These are all presented in detail under.  

 

1. Time issues (time-period-cohort):  

1969 to 2005 is a long time, and there has been important changes in this period (attitudes towards 

mental illness, time of diagnosis of mental illness?, treatment of mental illness, proportion with higher 

education, labour market possibilities for those with low education, health impairments or lower 

cognitive abilities, proportion of young people with a disability pension, etc…). Are there evidence for 

such changes in your data? You report the overall prevalence of psychiatric diagnoses at conscript – 

was this constant across the period?  

 

OUR RESPONSE: We acknowledge this important point and agree regarding the potential 

confounding factor of changes over time. We have previously looked at several variables over time in 

our data and have not seen that this affected the associations. Also, we always adjust for decade. In 

the revised manuscript we now report the overall prevalence of psychiatric diagnoses at conscript; 
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NPD diagnoses (see Results page 9, paragraph 2, line 19-22) and disability pension (see Results 

page 10, paragraph 1, line 10-12+line 1 on page 11) over time. The variation in NPD’s over time is 

also brought up under limitations page 18, paragraph 2, lines 18-24. Most important we have redone 

the analyses in accordance with the reviewer’s recommendation by stratifying the data by age at 

outcome (see details below).  

 

REVIEWER COMMENTS: There is also an issue of time related to differences in follow-up between 

the oldest and youngest men in the cohort, in particular related to outcomes taken from the LISA. Men 

at conscript in 1969- 79 could be registered for marginalization for the first time in 1990 (at age 30 - 

40). I believe that this could influence the results. Also, I think it is problematic to assess long-term 

unemployment in all the men only in 2005 (at which time the men in the cohort were aged from 20 to 

55); being unemployed at age 20 represents something else than being unemployed at age 50. Also, 

the oldest in the cohort eligible for assessment of long-term unemployment in 2005 is a selected 

group (“healthy worker effect”) as they have survived without disability pension beyond their 50th 

birthday.  

 

OUR RESPONSE: Again, we agree that this is an important comment, although the same situation 

would apply for the reference group. This issue is addressed in the reanalyses described below.  

 

 

REVIEWER COMMENTS: I believe that these issues should be addressed throughout the 

manuscript, including analytical approaches (such as analyses within strata of age/year more than 

just “adjusting” for period), presentation of some results from these analyses and discussion on how 

time may influence the findings.  

 

OUR RESPONSE: We have included these new models in accordance with the reviewer’s 

recommendation. We have also made major revisions in the results text and the tables, in order to 

present results in a clearer fashion. Finally, we have added two paragraphs on this topic in the 

discussion section (i.e. Discussion page 16, paragraph 3, line 17; page 17, paragraph 2, lines 5-8; 

and page 18, paragraph 2, line 13-18).  

 

 

REVIEWER COMMENTS: Presentation of results:  

“Balance”: I think the manuscript could be better balanced in relation to research hypotheses 1 and 2. 

The analyses on IQ receive much more space and attention, to such a degree that the relationship 

between NPD and outcomes becomes less emphasized.  

 

OUR RESPONSE: In relation to comments from reviewer 2 we have now changed the main analyses 

of the data. Instead of conducting separate analyses on the NPD sample and the reference sample 

displaying all levels of IQ we have now performed multivariable analyses on the total sample where 

NPD is the main independent variable and IQ a covariate. The result is that the manuscript is now 

more in line with the suggestion that more emphasis should be on NPD and less on the effect of IQ.  

 

 

REVIEWER COMMENTS: Tables 3-5 are “heavy” to read. Could at least some of this be presented 

graphically in order to increase availability for the reader? In particular, I think it would be nice to have 

a figure illustrating the (lack of) moderating effect of IQ on the relationship between NPD and 

outcomes.  

 

OUR RESPONSE: As a result of the analyses suggested by reviewer 2 these “heavy” tables are now 

replaced.  
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REVIEWER COMMENTS: Outcomes:  

The four outcomes are all registered at different time periods and in different ways. I believe that you 

have a reason for doing it this way. However, this makes it a bit difficult for the reader to “hang in”, 

and it is particularly important that you define the measures properly in the methods section (page 6, 

“marginalization and mortality”). Specific issues that I believe needs attention:  

- What means by “Welfare support» (it is not clear to me what kind of benefit this is)  

 

OUR RESPONSE: We have now reformulated this sentence to make it clearer (see Methods page 7, 

paragraph 1, line 4-5).  

 

 

REVIEWER COMMENTS: For welfare support and unemployment it is also a bit unclear how these 

were measured: i.e. on page 7 (lines 48-50) you write: “Logistic regression analyses were chosen 

since welfare support was measured by an accumulated binary measure” – it is unclear how this was 

done.  

 

OUR RESPONSE: This has now been clarified (see Methods at page 7, paragraph 2, and lines 19-

22, 24).  

 

 

REVIEWER COMMENTS: - See comment below concerning unemployment  

- Mortality – which period?  

 

OUR RESPONSE: Please see Methods page 8, paragraph 1, line 8-10 where it says, “The follow-up 

period began at the date of conscription (baseline) and subjects were censored at time of 1) death 2) 

emigration, or 3) at the end of follow-up, i.e. on December 31, 2005 (maximum 36 years follow-up).”  

 

 

REVIEWER COMMENTS: Also, for the measures that are not “final” – unemployment and welfare 

support – I believe that there are alternative ways to operationalize these. Most importantly, these 

could be assessed as repeated measurements (e.g. each year) and analyzed in logistic longitudinal 

models.  

 

OUR RESPONSE: Since there are too few cases some years these analyses might have a limitation 

due to power. This issue is addressed in part though the included analyses by age at outcome.  

 

 

REVIEWER COMMENTS: Other alternatives could be to assess the outcomes at certain time points 

e.g. at age 30 (then again, this introduces the problem with differing unemployment trends across the 

period).  

 

OUR RESPONSE: We have redone the analyses in accordance with the reviewer’s recommendation 

by stratifying the data by age at outcome (see Methods page 9, paragraph 1, line 2-3, Results page 

13, paragraph 1, line 2-10 (i.e. Indicators of marginalization) and Results page 15, paragraph 1, line 

2-5 (i.e. mortality).  

 

 

REVIEWER COMMENTS: Also, something about “eligibility” for outcomes in the two samples could 

possibly be included in Table 2, or in the text (i.e. how many were “eligible” for long-term 

unemployment in 2005)?  
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OUR RESPONSE: This analysis has now been conducted and the result included in the manuscript. 

Please see Results page 10, paragraph 1, and lines 11-12+line 1 on page 11.  

 

 

REVIEWER COMMENTS: Do you have the possibility to do the analyses within brothers? This would 

strengthen the analyses, and allow better adjustment for unobserved/unobserveable confounding 

(which could affect your results).  

 

OUR RESPONSE: Indeed, this is a very good suggestion. Through a link to the multi-generation 

register we have now conducted sub analyses on all four outcomes within brothers. Results are now 

included in the manuscript, please see Methods page 7, paragraph 1, lines 1-3; page 8, paragraph 1, 

lines 11-14; Results page 13, paragraph 1, line 11-12 and Table 4; Results page 15, paragraph 1, line 

5-6.  

 

 

REVIEWER COMMENTS: Page 11: Table 2 Proportion and frequency of educational level (“of” 

missing)  

 

OUR RESPONSE: This has been revised accordingly.  

 

 

REVIEWER COMMENTS: Page 9, line 52: Punctuation missing after “support”.  

 

OUR RESPONSE: This has been revised accordingly.  

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

Glyn lewis  

 

University College London, UK  

 

REVIEWER COMMENTS: The question asked about the long term outcomes of people with non-

psychotic disorder is an important one. It is also well addressed using record linkage in Sweden that 

can provide important insights into long term follow ups.  

 

My main criticism is that there is some confusion about how different potential risk factors combine. 

The two main options are confounding and interaction. IQ is a potential confounder between NPD and 

the outcomes. This is usually studied by adjusting for IQ in a multivariable model. I think they should 

perform this analysis.  

 

OUR RESPONSE: We thank the reviewer for this relevant comment. The data have now been 

reanalysed in accordance. Multivariable analyses on the total sample have been performed where 

NPD is introduced as the main predictor. IQ is then adjusted for please see Results page 12, 

paragraph 1, line 2-8 and page 14, paragraph 1, lines 3-6 and Tables 3-5.  

 

 

REVIEWER COMMENTS: The second possibility is that there is an interaction between IQ and NPD 

(as suggested by the authors on p 15 line 23). This should be tested using an interaction term(s) 

within a multivariable model. I also think they should perform this analysis.  

 

OUR RESPONSE: We agree with the recommendation from the reviewer and in order to examine a 

potential interaction effect between NPD and IQ an interaction term NPD x IQ was introduced in the 
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re-analyses described above. Please see Methods page 8, paragraph 2, lines 20-21 and Results 

page 16, paragraph 1, line 1-6.  

 

 

REVIEWER COMMENTS: They could also simplify the presentation of the results by modelling IQ 

score as a continuous variable. This would make the results a bit easier to follow as the current tables 

are quite busy.  

 

OUR RESPONSE: Due to the new models and reanalyses of the data described above we have 

revised the tables so that they are now more comprehensible.  

 

 

REVIEWER COMMENTS: The diagnoses at conscription appear to be unstandardized. This is a 

limitation but more details about the thoroughness of the screening would be useful. Missing people 

with depression and anxiety is very common if a standardised screening tool is not used.  

 

OUR RESPONSE: We have added a text describing the structured interview in Methods page 6, 

paragraph 1, and lines 2-13.  

 

 

IN ADDITION TO THE REVIEWERS COMMENTS  

In addition to the revisions related to the comments from the reviewers we have also conducted one 

minor change in the definition of “non-psychotic-psychiatric disorders” in order to be in line with our 

recently published study on the same sample: Åberg, M. A., Torén, K., Nilsson, M., Henriksson, M., 

Kuhn, H. G., Nyberg, J., ... & Waern, M. (2016). Nonpsychotic Mental Disorders in Teenage Males 

and Risk of Early Stroke A Population-Based Study. Stroke, STROKEAHA-115. Specifically, 

diagnosis 311 (mental retardation) was removed from ICD-8 and diagnosis 296.1 (psychotic 

depression) was removed from ICD-9. Table 1 has been revised accordingly. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Kristine Pape 
Norwegian University of Science and Tecnology (NTNU)  
Norway 

REVIEW RETURNED 14-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS In general, I am satisfied with the way that my (and the other 
reviewers’) initial concerns have been addressed – both regarding a 
clearer study question and the methodological issues. I still believe 
that the epidemiological models need some attention, including the 
presentation of these. Otherwise, my comments regard 
minor/discretionary issues/changes.  
 
Study questions  
The study has improved regarding the clarity of research questions 
and the epidemiological concepts. In the relationship between NPD 
and later marg/mortality, you ask whether these associations are 1) 
mediated by own education 2) moderated /confounded by IQ. In the 
recent version of the manuscript, this is well implemented in the new 
parts and the parts that have been changed. In some places, the 
“old “ version could be better updated to match this (see 
abstract/page 2 - lines 38-42 and lines 46-49 and introduction/page 
4- lines 34-52 - here, it is still quite unclear what role of IQ is 
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described.  
 
On model building:  
In the stepwise introduction of different covariates in the main 
models I suggest that you control for confounders first (father’s 
education, IQ) before introducing attained education in the model (as 
the last step). “Testing for mediation” has many limitations, and 
especially when it is done by simple covariate adjustment like here. 
Since both IQ and parental education (and other factors) may 
confound associations between the proposed mediator (attained 
education) and the exposure and between the proposed mediator 
and outcome, you risk to introduce (collider) bias in your analyses if 
you don’t also control for these variables in your model. Also, when 
you assess the importance of attained education in the existing 
model 3, attained education probably also acts as a measure of 
background factors and parental education in particular; and the 
changes in the estimates reflect a mix of confounding and mediation.  
 
Sibling comparisons:  
I believe that it is really strengthening the study that you are able to 
compare brothers. However, it is not clear to me how you performed 
these analyses. I would think that a conditional logistic model would 
be proper for welfare/unemployment (in stata; i. e clogit with family 
indicator/parental id as grouping variable) and a stratified cox 
analysis (specifying family indicator/parental as the strata) for 
DP/mortality. If the analyses were done this way, please disregard 
this comment. In any case, I suggest that you describe these 
analyses(and their rationale) a bit more;  
Page 8, lines 27-28: I would suggest “to adjust for unobserved or 
unobservable confounding by factors shared by siblings (such as 
family income, parental mental health, social adversity ……..)”  
Page 8, lines 29-32: I suggest providing some more details, e.g. : 
“Sibling comparisons were performed by conditional logistic 
regression and stratified Cox proportional hazards models. For these 
models, only groups of brothers both differing in NPD status and 
outcome contribute to the analyses”.  
 
 
Details:  
I am still not sure how unemployment was measured. I initially 
believed that you included all (and only) individuals with more 180 
days of unemployment during the calendar year 2005 ? But when 
seeing the proportions of your population having this outcome, I 
suspect that I have got this wrong. Do you mean episodes I the 
entire follow-up period (ending in 2005, measured in the same way 
as welfare support)?  
 
Page 7, section “Covariates”. When was education (own, paternal) 
measured? In 2005?  
 
Page 8, lines 9-14: shouldn’t “death” also be included as a cause of 
censoring?  
Page 8. Lines 47-49: The sentence “An interaction term….” – I 
suggest that this is moved after the sentence “To 
investigate……with score one as reference”  
Page 10, line 39: A space is missing between “with” and “13.9”  
Page 10, lines 44-48: “Due to death and migration 91.5% (n=61123) 
of the individuals with NPD and 94.2% (n=1 453 299) of individuals 
without NPD at age 18 were eligible for outcome in 2005” What 
about those with DP – are they still eligible for unemployment??  
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Page 11, lines 7-9: a word missing before “that”?  
 
Page 11, lines 34-42: There is an overlap here; 16.8 is reported 
twice. I suggest that you remove some of it, and refer to table 2.  
Page 12, line 37: specify that these are unadjusted associations?  
 

 

REVIEWER  

REVIEW RETURNED  

 

GENERAL COMMENTS  

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

In general, I am satisfied with the way that my (and the other reviewers’) initial concerns have been 

addressed – both regarding a clearer study question and the methodological issues. I still believe that 

the epidemiological models need some attention, including the presentation of these. Otherwise, my 

comments regard minor/discretionary issues/changes.  

 

-Thank you very much for your response to our revised manuscript and careful comments which we 

respond to item by item separately below. All changes in the revised manuscript are highlighted.  

 

Study questions  

The study has improved regarding the clarity of research questions and the epidemiological concepts. 

In the relationship between NPD and later marg/mortality, you ask whether these associations are 1) 

mediated by own education 2) moderated /confounded by IQ. In the recent version of the manuscript, 

this is well implemented in the new parts and the parts that have been changed. In some places, the 

“old “ version could be better updated to match this (see abstract/page 2 - lines 38-42 and lines 46-49 

and introduction/page 4- lines 34-52 - here, it is still quite unclear what role of IQ is described.  

 

-This has been changed (see page 3, line 16-17, and 20). We agree that IQ might work as a 

confounder. However, it may also be that the attenuating effect of IQ implies a potential resilience 

effect, i.e. that young men with NPD and a higher IQ have a better chance of handling this in a way 

which decreases their risk of future marginalization and mortality. The mechanisms may be in line 

with the ones proposed by Marmot and Kivimäki whom we cite in the introduction section. Still, we 

changed the wording in the conclusion so that it now sounds more like a potential explanation and not 

like a fact.  

 

On model building:  

In the stepwise introduction of different covariates in the main models I suggest that you control for 

confounders first (father’s education, IQ) before introducing attained education in the model (as the 

last step). “Testing for mediation” has many limitations, and especially when it is done by simple 

covariate adjustment like here. Since both IQ and parental education (and other factors) may 

confound associations between the proposed mediator (attained education) and the exposure and 

between the proposed mediator and outcome, you risk to introduce (collider) bias in your analyses if 

you don’t also control for these variables in your model. Also, when you assess the importance of 

attained education in the existing model 3, attained education probably also acts as a measure of 

background factors and parental education in particular; and the changes in the estimates reflect a 

mix of confounding and mediation.  
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-We acknowledge this important point and agree and we have therefore performed new models 

where father’s education and IQ are controlled for before attained education (see Tables 3, 4 and 5).  

 

Sibling comparisons:  

I believe that it is really strengthening the study that you are able to compare brothers. However, it is 

not clear to me how you performed these analyses. I would think that a conditional logistic model 

would be proper for welfare/unemployment (in stata; i. e clogit with family indicator/parental id as 

grouping variable) and a stratified cox analysis (specifying family indicator/parental as the strata) for 

DP/mortality. If the analyses were done this way, please disregard this comment. In any case, I 

suggest that you describe these analyses(and their rationale) a bit more;  

Page 8, lines 27-28: I would suggest “to adjust for unobserved or unobservable confounding by 

factors shared by siblings (such as family income, parental mental health, social adversity ……..)”  

Page 8, lines 29-32: I suggest providing some more details, e.g. : “Sibling comparisons were 

performed by conditional logistic regression and stratified Cox proportional hazards models. For these 

models, only groups of brothers both differing in NPD status and outcome contribute to the analyses”.  

 

-This has been done (see page 8, lines 12-17).  

 

Details:  

I am still not sure how unemployment was measured. I initially believed that you included all (and 

only) individuals with more 180 days of unemployment during the calendar year 2005 ? But when 

seeing the proportions of your population having this outcome, I suspect that I have got this wrong. 

Do you mean episodes I the entire follow-up period (ending in 2005, measured in the same way as 

welfare support)?  

- Thank you for detecting this. Long-term unemployment was a dichotomized variable identifying 

individuals with more at least one spell of long-term than 180 days of unemployment (>180 days in 

one year) between the years 1992 and in 2005. This has been corrected in the text (see Methods 

page 7, first section, line 6-8).  

 

 

Page 7, section “Covariates”. When was education (own, paternal) measured? In 2005?  

- Yes, it was noted in the LISA-register in 2005 which now is stated also in the text (see page 7, lines 

11-12).  

 

Page 8, lines 9-14: shouldn’t “death” also be included as a cause of censoring?  

 

-Thank you for catching our omission. Indeed, all the data was censored for death, which is now 

stated (see page 8, line 6).  

 

Page 8. Lines 47-49: The sentence “An interaction term….” – I suggest that this is  

moved after the sentence “To investigate……with score one as reference”  

 

-This has been done  

 

Page 10, line 39: A space is missing between “with” and “13.9”  

 

-This has been corrected.  

 

Page 10, lines 44-48: “Due to death and migration 91.5% (n=61123) of the individuals with NPD and 

94.2% (n=1 453 299) of individuals without NPD at age 18 were eligible for outcome in 2005” What 

about those with DP – are they still eligible for unemployment??  
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- Thank you for detecting this. Those with DP are not eligible for unemployment. Therefore, we have 

re-calculated these figures (please see results page 10, lines 10-11).  

 

Page 11, lines 7-9: a word missing before “that”?  

 

-We have reworded the sentence (see page 11, lines 6-7).  

 

Page 11, lines 34-42: There is an overlap here; 16.8 is reported twice. I suggest that you remove 

some of it, and refer to table 2.  

 

-This has been done (see page 11, line 18).  

 

Page 12, line 37: specify that these are unadjusted associations?  

-They are adjusted for decade and enlistment centre as stated in the table (Model 1). This has now 

been clarified in the text also 

VERSION 3 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Kristine Pape 
Department of Public Health and general Practice  
Norwegian University of Science and Technology (NTNU)  
Trondheim, Norway 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I have no major comments to the present version of the manuscript. 
However, I would highly recommend that the following issues are 
addressed before publication.  
 
1) In the former review, I asked the authors to confirm that the 
comparisons of brothers were done with analyses comparing the 
exposure within brothers (stratified Cox and conditional logistic 
regression, with parental id identifying the strata /group level). Even 
if the text in the manuscript has been changed, the text in table 4 
(Model specification : Model 1 …..”and at least one full brother”) and 
in page 13 (lines 53-55) still make me uncertain of this. Please make 
sure that this has been done correctly.  
2) Discussion page 17, lines 23-26: This is only true if measured on 
the relative scale (as the OR’s indicate). The absolute 
increase/decrease in risk for those with NPD according to IQ level 
will probably still be greater as their baseline risk is so much higher. 
This must be corrected/properly discussed.  
3) The last version added clarity regarding how long-term 
unemployment was measured. As I understand, long-term 
unemployment and welfare support was measured almost in the 
same way (as described in the text page 7 lines 10-17) On page 7 
lines 57-58 – page 8 lines2-5 and page 10 lines 49-52 this is again 
not clear, as the two outcomes are defined with different 
specifications. I suggest that you use the same 
definitions/specifications in the text when possible.  
4) Why is Table 5 not a part of table 3?  
5) The role of IQ still has a substantial place in the manuscript, both 
in the introduction and discussion, while it has been reduced in the 
results (in response to reviewer’s comments). Again, this seem 
somewhat unbalanced. I believe that adding the full table (of results 
presented in page 15., lines 32-57) as an online supplement could 
be a good idea.  
6) The manuscript needs to be carefully read through by the authors 
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in order to ensure that the text is correct and consistent in the last 
version. The present version is somewhat influenced by the changes 
that have been made in the course of the review process.  
a) Consistency on what results say; i.e on page 3, lines 39-41 and 
page 12, lines 44-46  
b) Wording: adding “adjusting for” (or something similar) when 
saying that variables attenuated associations (i.e. p 3, lines 39-
41,page 12, lines 43-46, page 14, lines 47-49). Also, the last 
research aim (page 5, lines 16-18 needs to be reworded (another 
word than attenuate? I believe that “attenuated” may be used is 
relation to estimates, or alternatively in relation to associations, 
when adjusting for…”)  
c) Punctuation  
d) You refer to a Table 5 twice, while this table doesn’t exist. 

 

VERSION 3 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

Reviewer Name  

 

Kristine Pape  

 

Institution and Country  

 

Department of Public Health and general Practice  

Norwegian University of Science and Technology (NTNU)  

Trondheim, Norway  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’:  

None declared  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

I have no major comments to the present version of the manuscript. However, I would highly 

recommend that the following issues are addressed before publication.  

 

1) In the former review, I asked the authors to confirm that the comparisons of brothers were done 

with analyses comparing the exposure within brothers (stratified Cox and conditional logistic 

regression, with parental id identifying the strata /group level). Even if the text in the manuscript has 

been changed, the text in table 4 (Model specification: Model 1 …..”and at least one full brother”) and 

in page 13 (lines 53-55) still make me uncertain of this. Please make sure that this has been done 

correctly.  

 

We have now rephrased these sentences to be more in line with what was actually done and in line 

with the description in the method section.  

 

 

2) Discussion page 17, lines 23-26: This is only true if measured on the relative scale (as the OR’s 

indicate). The absolute increase/decrease in risk for those with NPD according to IQ level will 

probably still be greater as their baseline risk is so much higher. This must be corrected/properly 

discussed.  

 

We agree and thank the reviewer for noticing this. These two sentences have now been deleted to 

avoid misunderstandings.  
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3) The last version added clarity regarding how long-term unemployment was measured. As I 

understand, long-term unemployment and welfare support was measured almost in the same way (as 

described in the text page 7 lines 10-17) On page 7 lines 57-58 – page 8 lines2-5 and page 10 lines 

49-52 this is again not clear, as the two outcomes are defined with different specifications. I suggest 

that you use the same definitions/specifications in the text when possible.  

 

This has now been revised accordingly.  

 

 

4) Why is Table 5 not a part of table 3?  

 

A good suggestion. Table 5 is now deleted and the content is a part of table 3.  

 

 

5) The role of IQ still has a substantial place in the manuscript, both in the introduction and 

discussion, while it has been reduced in the results (in response to reviewer’s comments). Again, this 

seem somewhat unbalanced. I believe that adding the full table (of results presented in page 15., 

lines 32-57) as an online supplement could be a good idea.  

 

 

This was a good suggestion and we have now added two supplementary tables for online publication 

only.  

 

 

6) The manuscript needss to be carefully read through by the authors in order to ensure that the text 

is correct and consistent in the last version. The present version is somewhat influenced by the 

changes that have been made in the course of the review process.  

a) Consistency on what results say; i.e on page 3, lines 39-41 and page 12, lines 44-46  

b) Wording: adding “adjusting for” (or something similar) when saying that variables attenuated 

associations (i.e. p 3, lines 39-41,page 12, lines 43-46, page 14, lines 47-49). Also, the last research 

aim (page 5, lines 16-18 needs to be reworded (another word than attenuate? I believe that 

“attenuated” may be used is relation to estimates, or alternatively in relation to associations, when 

adjusting for…”)  

 

The above-mentioned issues have been revised accordingly.  

 

c) Punctuation  

 

Double punctuations have been removed.  

 

d) You refer to a Table 5 twice, while this table doesn’t exist  

 

A table 5 did exist but in line with the suggestion from the reviewer it is now deleted and the content is 

included in table 3. 
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